IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CITIZEN OUTREACH, INC., Appellant, vs. STATE OF NEVADA BY AND THROUGH ROSS MILLER, ITS SECRETARY OF STATE, Respondents. No. 63784

FILED

MAY 1 3 2014

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

This is an appeal from a district court judgment in an election campaign matter. Respondent State of Nevada has filed a motion to dismiss this appeal for lack of jurisdiction, arguing that the district court's January 2013 summary judgment was the final, appealable order in this matter, and thus, appellant's August 8, 2013, notice of appeal was untimely filed. Appellant Citizen Outreach opposes the motion, and contends that the district court's July 2013 judgment was the final, appealable order, and therefore the notice of appeal was timely. The State has filed a reply.

Having considered the motion, opposition, and reply, we conclude that the district court's July 2013 judgment was the final, appealable judgment, and thus, this court has jurisdiction over this appeal. Although the January 2013 order granted summary judgment to the State, it did not declare the amount of fines owed by Citizen Outreach or direct Citizen Outreach to file any delinquent reports, which were the claims for relief set forth in the complaint. Thus, the order did not fully adjudicate the rights and liabilities of the parties. The July 2013

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA judgment set forth the exact amount owed by Citizen Outreach and the steps Citizen Outreach must take to comply with the judgment, and finally disposed of all of the issues presented in the case. See Lee v. GNLV Corp., 116 Nev. 424, 426, 996 P.2d 416, 417 (2000). Because we conclude that the July 2013 order was the final judgment in this case, Citizen Outreach's notice of appeal was timely filed. Accordingly, we deny the State's motion to dismiss this appeal for lack of jurisdiction.

It is so ORDERED.

J. Hardestv

J.

Douglas ____, J. Cherry

Hon. James E. Wilson, District Judge cc: **Center for Competitive Politics** Mueller Hinds & Associates Attorney General/Carson City Carson City Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA